

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DWIGHT ROBERTS,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC11-2567

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRUCE R. JACOB  
Florida Bar No. 038974  
Attorney for Dwight Roberts

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....6

ISSUES AND ARGUMENT .....7

**Issue 1:**

**SHOULD DWIGHT ROBERTS HAVE BEEN SENTENCED AS AN HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY OFFENDER WHEN HIS PRINCIPAL OFFENSES WERE COMMITTED DURING THE “WINDOW PERIOD” WHILE THE STATUTE ALLOWING AGGRAVATED BATTERY TO BE A PREDICATE FOR AN HABITUAL VIOLENT FELONY OFFENDER SENTENCE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL? .....7**

**Issue 2:**

**DOES THE ANNUAL OR BIENNIEL REENACTMENT OF FLORIDA STATUTES BECOME EFFECTIVE ON THE DATE THAT THE BILL PROVIDING FOR SUCH REENACTMENT BECOMES LAW—WITH OR WITHOUT THE GOVERNOR’S SIGNATURE—WHEN THE LEGISLATION INCLUDES LANGUAGE THAT THE LAW SHALL TAKE EFFECT IMMEDIATELY UPON PUBLICATION? .....21**

**Issue 3:**

**COULD THE HARMLESS ERROR DOCTRINE APPLY IN THIS CASE? .....27**

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT SIZE REQUIREMENTS .....33

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 730 (Fla. App 1 Dist. 1992), review denied, 618 So. 2d 1369 (1992).....	8
<i>City of Long Beach Resort v. Collins</i> , 261 So. 2d 498, 501 (Fla. 1972).....	15
<i>Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Johnson</i> , 980 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. App. 5 Dist. 2008).....	19
<i>Diaz v State</i> , 752 So. 2d 105 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 2000).....	17
<i>Environmental Confederation of Southwest Florida v State</i> , 852 So. 2d 349 (Fla. App. 1 Dist. 2003).....	17, 19
<i>Gauden v. Kirk</i> , 47 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1950).....	15
<i>Gibbons v. State</i> , 543 So. 2d 860, 861 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	27
<i>Kinsey v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. App. 2 Dist. 2002).....	10
<i>Lowe v. State</i> , 612 So. 2d 625 (Fla. App. 1 Dist. 1993).....	9
<i>Montanez v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 1999).....	8
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425, 442, 6 Sup. Ct. Rep. 1121, 30 L. Ed 178 (1886).....	19, 23
<i>Pearce v. State</i> , 638 So.2d 113 (Fla. App. 2 Dist., 1994).....	8
<i>Pinellas County Planning Council v. Smith</i> , 360 So. 2d 371, 372, fn. 1 (Fla. 1978).....	15
<i>Salters v. State</i> , 758 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2000).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 750 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1999).....	9, 13, 20
<i>Stubbs v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 964, 965 (Fla. App. 1 Dist. 1996).....	10

<i>Tims v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 741 (Fla. App 2 Dist. 1992).....	8
<i>Tormey v. Moore</i> , 824 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>Trapp v State</i> , 760 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Viere v. State</i> , 833 So. 2d 264 (Fla. App. 3 Dist. 2002).....	10
<i>Webb v. State</i> , 767 So. 2d 481 (2d DCA 2000).....	10
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 531 So. 2d 1012, 1013 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	27

**Rules**

3.800, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	4, 6
---	------

**Florida Constitution, Statutes/Other Authorities:**

Florida Constitution, Article III, Section 9.....	14, 16, 22, 24
Chapter 89-280, Laws of Florida.....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 20, 23, 24
Chapter 91-44, Laws of Florida.....	3, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19
Chapter 95-182, Laws of Florida.....	10, 13
Chapter 97-97, Laws of Florida.....	13, 14, 15
Chapter 2002-261, Laws of Florida.....	17
Chapter 2003-28, Laws of Florida.....	18, 19
§ 775.084, Florida Statutes.....	3, 4, 8, 9, 28
Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (7 <sup>th</sup> ed.) at p. 259.....	19
Sutherland, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> , § 33.2, pp. 7–8; § 33.7, pp. 21–22; and § 33.9, p. 25–26 (Sixth Edition, Norman J. Singer, Editor, December, 2001).....	15
